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Authority: The authority for institution of
this investigation is contained in section 337
of the Tariff Act of 1930, as amended, and
in section 210.10 of the Commission’s Rules
of Practice and Procedure, 19 CFR 210.10
(2007).

Scope of Investigation: Having
considered the complaint, the U.S.
International Trade Commission, on
May 1, 2008, ordered that—

(1) Pursuant to subsection (b) of
section 337 of the Tariff Act of 1930, as
amended, an investigation be instituted
to determine whether there is a
violation of subsection (a)(1)(B) of
section 337 in the importation into the
United States, the sale for importation,
or the sale within the United States after
importation of certain power supplies
that infringe one or more of claims 1
and 4 of U.S. Patent No. 7,133,293, and
whether an industry in the United
States exists as required by subsection
(a)(2) of section 337;

(2) For the purpose of the
investigation so instituted, the following
are hereby named as parties upon which
this notice of investigation shall be
served:

(a) The complainants are—

Ultra Products, Inc., 6910 State Road
36, Fletcher, Ohio 45326. Systemax,
Inc.,11 Harbor Park Drive, Port
Washington, New York 11050.

(b) The respondents are the following
entities alleged to be in violation of
section 337, and are the parties upon
which the complaint is to be served:

Aerocool Advanced, Technologies
Corporation, 13F-2, No. 75, Hsin Tai
Wu Road, Sec. 1 Hsi Chih, Taipei
Hsien 221, Taiwan.

Langears, Inc. d/b/a Aerocool US, 41662
Christy Street, Fremont, California
94538. Andyson International Co.,
Ltd.,Third Floor, 153 Pei-Shen Road,
Sec. 3, Shen-Keng Village, Taipei 222,
Taiwan.

Atng Power Co., Ltd. a/k/a I Horng,
Power Co., Ltd., Third Floor-9, 14
Lane 609 Chung Shin Road, Sec. 5,
San Chung, Taipei Hsien 241, Taiwan.

Coolmax Technology Inc., 8F, No. 165,
Sec. 2, Datung Road, Hsi-Chih City,
Taipei 221,Taiwan.

Enermax Technology Corporation, 15F—
2, No. 888, Jing-Kuo Road, Taoyuan,
Taiwan. Enermax USA Corporation,
17733 Rowland Street, City of
Industry, California 91748.

High Performance Enterprise PLC, d/b/
a High Performance Group or Hiper
Group, Unit 1, The I/O Centre, Fingle
Drive, Milton Keynes, MK13
OAT,United Kingdom.

High Performance Group Inc., d/b/a
High Performance Group or Hiper
Group, Foster City Executive Park,

551 Foster City Boulevard, Suite D,

San Mateo, California 94404.

KWI Technology Inc. d/b/a Kingwin,
18221 Railroad Street, City of
Industry, California 91748. San Hawk
Technic Co., Ltd., a/k/a Sky Hawk
Group, 6F, No. 665, Chung Cheng
Road, Hsin Chuang, Taipei, Taiwan.

Eagle Technology Inc., a/k/a Sky Hawk
USA or Eagle Tech, 18539 East Gale
Avenue, City of Industry, California
91748.

Sunbeam Company, Room 406, Building
A, No. 18, Sihyuan Street, Jhongjheng
District, Taipei City 100, Taiwan.

Sunbeamtech, Inc., 15339 Don Julian
Road, Hacienda Heights, California
91748.

(c) The Commission investigative
attorney, party to this investigation, is
Thomas S. Fusco, Esq., Office of Unfair
Import Investigations, U.S. International
Trade Commission, 500 E Street, SW.,
Room 401B, Washington, DC 20436; and

(4) For the investigation so instituted,
the Honorable Charles E. Bullock is
designated as the presiding
administrative law judge.

Responses to the complaint and the
notice of investigation must be
submitted by the named respondents in
accordance with section 210.13 of the
Commission’s Rules of Practice and
Procedure, 19 CFR 210.13. Pursuant to
19 CFR 201.16(d) and 210.13(a), such
responses will be considered by the
Commission if received not later than 20
days after the date of service by the
Commission of the complaint and the
notice of investigation. Extensions of
time for submitting responses to the
complaint and the notice of
investigation will not be granted unless
good cause therefor is shown.

Failure of the respondent to file a
timely response to each allegation in the
complaint and in this notice may be
deemed to constitute a waiver of the
right to appear and contest the
allegations of the complaint and this
notice, and to authorize the
administrative law judge and the
Commission, without further notice to
the respondent, to find the facts to be as
alleged in the complaint and this notice
and to enter an initial determination
and a final determination containing
such findings, and may result in the
issuance of an exclusion order or a cease
and desist order or both directed against
the respondent.

By order of the Commission.

Issued: May 2, 2008.

Marilyn R. Abbett,

Secretary to the Commission.

[FR Doc. E8-10175 Filed 5—7—-08; 8:45 am]
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INTERNATIONAL TRADE
COMMISSION

[Investigations Nos. 701-TA-452 (Final) and
731-TA-1129 and 1130 (Final)]

Raw Flexible Magnets From China and
Taiwan

AGENCY: United States International
Trade Commission.

ACTION: Scheduling of the final phase of
countervailing duty and antidumping
investigations.

SUMMARY: The Commission hereby gives
notice of the scheduling of the final
phase of countervailing duty
investigation No. 701-TA—-452 (Final)
under section 705(b) of the Tariff Act of
1930 (19 U.S.C. 1671d(b)) (the Act) and
the final phase of antidumping
investigations Nos. 731-TA-1129 and
1130 (Final) under section 735(b) of the
Act (19 U.S.C. 1673d(b)) to determine
whether an industry in the United
States is materially injured or
threatened with material injury, or the
establishment of an industry in the
United States is materially retarded, by
reason of subsidized and less-than-fair-
value imports from China and Taiwan of
raw flexible magnets, provided for in
subheadings 8505.19.10 and 8505.19.20
of the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of
the United States.?

For further information concerning
the conduct of this phase of the
investigations, hearing procedures, and
rules of general application, consult the
Commission’s Rules of Practice and
Procedure, part 201, subparts A through
E (19 CFR part 201), and part 207,
subparts A and C (19 CFR part 207).
DATES: Effective Date: April 25, 2008.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Olympia Hand (202-205-3182), Office
of Investigations, U.S. International
Trade Commission, 500 E Street SW.,
Washington, DC 20436. Hearing-
impaired persons can obtain
information on this matter by contacting
the Commission’s TDD terminal on 202—
205-1810. Persons with mobility
impairments who will need special
assistance in gaining access to the
Commission should contact the Office
of the Secretary at 202—205-2000.
General information concerning the
Commission may also be obtained by
accessing its Internet server (http://
www.usitc.gov). The public record for
these investigations may be viewed on
the Commission’s electronic docket
(EDIS) at http://edis.usitc.gov.

1For purposes of these investigations, the
Department of Commerce has defined the subject
merchandise as ‘“‘certain flexible magnet sheeting,
strips, and profile shapes.”
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SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Background.—The final phase of
these investigations is being scheduled
as a result of affirmative preliminary
determinations by the Department of
Commerce that certain benefits which
constitute subsidies within the meaning
of section 703 of the Act (19 U.S.C.
1671b) are being provided to
manufacturers, producers, or exporters
in China and Taiwan of raw flexible
magnets, and that such products are
being sold in the United States at less
than fair value within the meaning of
section 733 of the Act (19 U.S.C. 1673b).
The investigations were requested in a
petition filed on September 21, 2007, by
Magnum Magetics Corp., Marietta, OH.

Participation in the investigations and
public service list—Persons, including
industrial users of the subject
merchandise and, if the merchandise is
sold at the retail level, representative
consumer organizations, wishing to
participate in the final phase of these
investigations as parties must file an
entry of appearance with the Secretary
to the Commission, as provided in
section 201.11 of the Commission’s
rules, no later than 21 days prior to the
hearing date specified in this notice. A
party that filed a notice of appearance
during the preliminary phase of the
investigations need not file an
additional notice of appearance during
this final phase. The Secretary will
maintain a public service list containing
the names and addresses of all persons,
or their representatives, who are parties
to the investigations.

Limited disclosure of business
proprietary information (BPI) under an
administrative protective order (APO)
and BPI service list—Pursuant to
section 207.7(a) of the Commission’s
rules, the Secretary will make BPI
gathered in the final phase of these
investigations available to authorized
applicants under the APO issued in the
investigations, provided that the
application is made no later than 21
days prior to the hearing date specified
in this notice. Authorized applicants
must represent interested parties, as
defined by 19 U.S.C. 1677(9), who are
parties to the investigations. A party
granted access to BPI in the preliminary
phase of the investigations need not
reapply for such access. A separate
service list will be maintained by the
Secretary for those parties authorized to
receive BPI under the APO.

Staff report.—The prehearing staff
report in the final phase of these
investigations will be placed in the
nonpublic record on June 25, 2008, and
a public version will be issued
thereafter, pursuant to section 207.22 of
the Commission’s rules.

Hearing.—The Commission will hold
a hearing in connection with the final
phase of these investigations beginning
at 9:30 a.m. on July 10, 2008, at the U.S.
International Trade Commission
Building. Requests to appear at the
hearing should be filed in writing with
the Secretary to the Commission on or
before July 2, 2008. A nonparty who has
testimony that may aid the
Commission’s deliberations may request
permission to present a short statement
at the hearing. All parties and
nonparties desiring to appear at the
hearing and make oral presentations
should attend a prehearing conference
to be held at 9:30 a.m. on July 3, 2008,
at the U.S. International Trade
Commission Building. Oral testimony
and written materials to be submitted at
the public hearing are governed by
sections 201.6(b)(2), 201.13(f), and
207.24 of the Commission’s rules.
Parties must submit any request to
present a portion of their hearing
testimony in camera no later than 7
business days prior to the date of the
hearing.

Written submissions.—Each party
who is an interested party shall submit
a prehearing brief to the Commission.
Prehearing briefs must conform with the
provisions of section 207.23 of the
Commission’s rules; the deadline for
filing is July 2, 2008. Parties may also
file written testimony in connection
with their presentation at the hearing, as
provided in section 207.24 of the
Commission’s rules, and posthearing
briefs, which must conform with the
provisions of section 207.25 of the
Commission’s rules. The deadline for
filing posthearing briefs is July 17, 2008;
witness testimony must be filed no later
than three days before the hearing. In
addition, any person who has not
entered an appearance as a party to the
investigations may submit a written
statement of information pertinent to
the subject of the investigations,
including statements of support or
opposition to the petition, on or before
July 17, 2008. On August 5, 2008, the
Commission will make available to
parties all information on which they
have not had an opportunity to
comment. Parties may submit final
comments on this information on or
before August 7, 2008, but such final
comments must not contain new factual
information and must otherwise comply
with section 207.30 of the Commission’s
rules. All written submissions must
conform with the provisions of section
201.8 of the Commission’s rules; any
submissions that contain BPI must also
conform with the requirements of
sections 201.6, 207.3, and 207.7 of the

Commission’s rules. The Commission’s
rules do not authorize filing of
submissions with the Secretary by
facsimile or electronic means, except to
the extent permitted by section 201.8 of
the Commission’s rules, as amended, 67
FR 68036 (November 8, 2002). Even
where electronic filing of a document is
permitted, certain documents must also
be filed in paper form, as specified in
II(C) of the Commission’s Handbook on
Electronic Filing Procedures, 67 FR
68168, 68173 (November 8, 2002).

Additional written submissions to the
Commission, including requests
pursuant to section 201.12 of the
Commission’s rules, shall not be
accepted unless good cause is shown for
accepting such submissions, or unless
the submission is pursuant to a specific
request by a Commissioner or
Commission staff.

In accordance with sections 201.16(c)
and 207.3 of the Commission’s rules,
each document filed by a party to the
investigations must be served on all
other parties to the investigations (as
identified by either the public or BPI
service list), and a certificate of service
must be timely filed. The Secretary will
not accept a document for filing without
a certificate of service.

Authority: These investigations are being
conducted under authority of title VII of the
Tariff Act of 1930; this notice is published
pursuant to section 207.21 of the
Commission’s rules.

By order of the Commission.

Issued: May 2, 2008.

Marilyn R. Abbott,

Secretary to the Commission.

[FR Doc. E8—-10177 Filed 5-7-08; 8:45 am]|
BILLING CODE 7020-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree
Under the Clean Air Act of 1970, as
Amended

Pursuant to 28 CFR 50.7, notice is
hereby given that on April 29, 2008, a
proposed consent decree in United
States v. Sun State Builders, Inc., Civil
Action No. 2:08-CV-00816-HRH, was
lodged with the United States District
Court for the District of Arizona.

This Consent Decree will resolve
claims asserted by the United States
against Sun State for injunctive relief
and civil penalties based on violations
of Maricopa County dust control
regulations incorporated in the Arizona
State Implementation Plan under the
Clean Air Act (‘“the Act”). The
complaint in this action seeks civil
penalties and injunctive relief under
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